their input choices, as happened previously, but in how large they wish to be. A key difference
is that, in steady state, there are less firms than with the lump sum tax. This is because the tax
reduces the benefits from starting new firms, and consequently less firms are opened.

7.5 Robustness checks

Having shown that the policy, while distorting input choices, has limited impacts on welfare
but substantial impacts on female employment in the economy, we now explore how robust

24

these results appear to be. In particular, we explore the role of the parameters of our production
function since the innovation of this paper is in part the use of 3 factors with distinct substitution
elasticities. We find that we are unable to explore extremely different parameters without making
our calibration fail to converge. However, we can explore substantial changes in parameters in
any case. We first explore the impact of modifying σ by 20%. We find that the (very modest)
impacts on welfare are unaffected by changes in σ. Nor are our more substantial impacts on
female wages and labor supply.

Table 4. Sensitivity to the choice of σ in calculating the impact of child-care policies

Current Policy Lump-sum Tax Profit Tax

σ∆+20% σ∆−20% σ∆+20% σ∆−20% σ∆+20% σ∆−20%

Welfare for both along transition 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
Welfare for men along transition 0.9999 0.9999 1.0004 1.0006 1.0005 1.0007
Welfare for women along transition 1.0001 1.0001 0.9997 0.9994 0.9996 0.9993
Welfare for both in steady state 1.0000 1.0001 1.0004 1.0007 0.9997 0.9995
Welfare for men in steady state 1.0000 0.9999 1.0008 1.0014 1.0001 1.0002
Welfare for women in steady state 1.0001 1.0002 1.0000 1.0000 0.9993 0.9988
Consumption-equivalents men 0.9996 0.9993 1.0015 1.0028 1.0018 1.0034
Consumption-equivalents women 1.0003 1.0006 0.9984 0.9971 0.9981 0.9966
GDP per capita 1.0001 1.0001 1.0030 1.0060 0.9993 0.9987
Labor Productivity 1.0009 1.0015 0.9981 0.9978 0.9948 0.9913
Men-Productivity 0.9999 0.9999 1.0032 1.0063 1.0000 1.0001
Women-Productivity 1.0061 1.0055 0.9719 0.9770 0.9679 0.9702
Capital-Productivity 0.9998 0.9998 1.0007 1.0007 1.0009 1.0010
Consumption in steady state 0.9999 0.9999 1.0030 1.0060 0.9999 0.9999
Men labor supply in steady state 1.0001 1.0002 0.9998 0.9996 0.9993 0.9987
Women labor supply in steady state 0.9940 0.9946 1.0320 1.0296 1.0325 1.0295
Capital in steady state 1.0002 1.0003 1.0023 1.0053 0.9985 0.9977
Mass of firms in steady state 1.0005 1.0010 1.0030 1.0060 0.9971 0.9940
Men wages 0.9999 0.9999 1.0030 1.0060 0.9999 0.9999
Women wages 0.9834 0.9825 0.9791 0.9807 0.9760 0.9748

We then turn to changes in the parameter ρ in Table 5. We find little reason to believe that
the qualitative results were driven by the choice of that parameters. However, we do see that the
labor supply of women would be particularly affected when ρ would be smaller than calibrated
with an even lower level of wages. Alternative policies also see the wage falls more when ρ is
smaller. This is because a fall in ρ implies a higher elasticity of substitution between women and
other inputs.

Finally, we wish to understand if our results are limited because the policy is relatively small
in scale or because of the potential substitution firms may be able to do. We thus explore what
would be the impact of the program using the same calibrated parameters but making the cost

25

Table 5. Sensitivity to the choice of ρ in calculating the impact of child-care policies

Current Policy Lump-sum Tax Profit Tax

ρ∆+20% ρ∆−20% ρ∆+20% ρ∆−20% ρ∆+20% ρ∆−20%

Welfare for both along transition 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
Welfare for men along transition 0.9997 1.0000 1.0012 1.0002 1.0015 1.0002
Welfare for women along transition 1.0002 1.0000 0.9989 0.9999 0.9987 0.9998
Welfare for both in steady state 1.0001 1.0000 1.0011 1.0002 0.9990 0.9999
Welfare for men in steady state 0.9999 1.0000 1.0026 1.0004 1.0004 1.0000
Welfare for women in steady state 1.0004 1.0001 0.9999 1.0000 0.9978 0.9997
Consumption-equivalents men 0.9992 0.9997 1.0031 1.0011 1.0036 1.0014
Consumption-equivalents women 1.0007 1.0002 0.9968 0.9989 0.9963 0.9986
GDP per capita 1.0001 1.0000 1.0059 1.0025 0.9987 0.9995
Labor Productivity 1.0015 1.0007 0.9976 0.9986 0.9911 0.9959
Men-Productivity 0.9999 0.9999 1.0064 1.0026 1.0001 1.0000
Women-Productivity 1.0055 1.0062 0.9776 0.9704 0.9705 0.9673
Capital-Productivity 0.9997 0.9999 1.0009 1.0004 1.0015 1.0005
Consumption in steady state 0.9999 1.0000 1.0059 1.0025 0.9999 1.0000
Men labor supply in steady state 1.0003 1.0001 0.9995 0.9998 0.9985 0.9995
Women labor supply in steady state 0.9946 0.9939 1.0290 1.0331 1.0291 1.0333
Capital in steady state 1.0004 1.0001 1.0049 1.0020 0.9972 0.9990
Mass of firms in steady state 1.0010 1.0003 1.0059 1.0025 0.9937 0.9978
Men wages 0.9999 1.0000 1.0059 1.0025 0.9999 1.0000
Women wages 0.9834 0.9822 0.9820 0.9768 0.9761 0.9743

of the program larger or smaller. The results are presented in Table 6. The results of this table
suggests that the overall limited impact on aggregate welfare do not appear to be an artifice of the
size of the program. The redistribution between men and women would be even more marked
if the program had been larger in size. However, the impacts on labor productivity, female labor
supply and wages are clearly amplified when we make the program larger. This suggests that if
the program was to be made available for children who are older or if women were more active
on the labor market when having young children, this program could generate very substantial
decreases in labor market participation of women, while the alternative policies could increase
very substantially the presence of women on the labor market.

26

Table 6. Sensitivity to the choice of ν in calculating the impact of child-care policies

Current Policy Lump-sum Tax Profit Tax

ν∆−50% ν∆+50% ν∆−50% ν∆+50% ν∆−50% ν∆+50%

Welfare for both along transition 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
Welfare for men along transition 1.0000 0.9998 1.0002 1.0009 1.0002 1.0011
Welfare for women along transition 1.0000 1.0002 0.9999 0.9991 0.9998 0.9990
Welfare for both in steady state 1.0000 1.0001 1.0002 1.0010 0.9999 0.9992
Welfare for men in steady state 1.0000 0.9999 1.0003 1.0021 1.0000 1.0002
Welfare for women in steady state 1.0001 1.0003 1.0000 1.0000 0.9997 0.9982
Consumption-equivalents men 0.9998 0.9990 1.0007 1.0039 1.0008 1.0047
Consumption-equivalents women 1.0001 1.0008 0.9993 0.9959 0.9992 0.9951
GDP per capita 1.0000 1.0001 1.0013 1.0083 0.9997 0.9982
Labor Productivity 1.0004 1.0022 0.9993 0.9960 0.9979 0.9869
Men-Productivity 1.0000 0.9998 1.0014 1.0088 1.0000 0.9999
Women-Productivity 1.0018 1.0111 0.9920 0.9523 0.9903 0.9423
Capital-Productivity 0.9999 0.9996 1.0002 1.0014 1.0003 1.0019
Consumption in steady state 1.0000 0.9998 1.0014 1.0084 1.0000 0.9997
Men labor supply in steady state 1.0001 1.0003 0.9999 0.9995 0.9997 0.9982
Women labor supply in steady state 0.9983 0.9891 1.0094 1.0588 1.0095 1.0593
Capital in steady state 1.0001 1.0005 1.0011 1.0069 0.9994 0.9963
Mass of firms in steady state 1.0002 1.0012 1.0013 1.0083 0.9987 0.9917
Men wages 1.0000 0.9998 1.0014 1.0084 1.0000 0.9997
Women wages 0.9946 0.9682 0.9937 0.9621 0.9923 0.9538

Overall, we have explored alternative policies that are not included here. In particular, a pol-
icy where all firms, regardless of size, would have to pay for the policy would actually replicate
first-best since it would eliminate the factor choice distortion and workers would pass the cost
to the firm, without changing relative prices. A policy where firms would be subject to the law
only when they crossed the threshold of 20 employees, regardless of their gender, would lead to
a smaller decrease in the demand for women workers by firms although a potentially relevant
impact on men’s work. It is more complex computationally to calculate this but the intuition